Investment Officer, received 600,000 shares of the Company’s common stock, and James Carroll, the Company’s
Director and Chief Financial Officer received 50,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. The Company also
issued 100,000 shares to consultants as consideration for services rendered to the Company. The stock was valued at
$.19 per share based on the closing price on the date of issue.

On September 14, 2015 the Company repurchased an 8.25% revenue interest in the Company’s Rogers Oil and Gas
Lease for $20,000 in exchange for 200,000 shares of common stock at $.10 to satisfy the debt.

On September 14, 2015 the Company disposed of its remaining oil and gas properties used for research by transferring
100% of its working interest in the Rogers Oil and Gas Lease to a third party in exchange for assumption of all asset
retirement obligations and other liabilities associated with the property.

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

27

14

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

28

NOTE 11 - RESTATMENT

Certain previously reported numbers have been adjusted and are reflected in
this table:

Balance Sheet as of December
31, 2013

 As Reported  Adjustment As Adjustment

Fixed Assets $   40,045 $   (12,575 )<A>$   27,470

Investment in Aqueous Service $   95,480 $   (95,480 )<B> $   -

Other Assets $   4,455 $   (4,455 )<A>$   -

Total Assets $   223,198 $   (112,510 ) $   110,688

Derivative Liability - Warrants $   279,625 $   (279,625 )<C> $   -

Total Liabilities $   304,433 $   (279,625 ) $   24,808

Accumulated Deficit $   (18,316,664 )   (108,412)<C>   (18,425,076)

Additional Paid In Capital $   18,166,486   275,527 <C>   18,442,013

Stockholders' Equity $   (81,235 )$   167,115 $   85,880

Total Liabilities & Stockholders'
Equity $   223,198 $   (112,510 ) $   110,688

Statement of Operations for the Quarter Ended
December 31, 2013:

 As Reported  Adjustment As Adjustment

Total Revenue $   6,148 $   -   $   6,148

Lease Operating Costs $   22,331 $   4,455 <A>$   26,786

Impairment of Equity
Investment $   -   $   95,480 <B> $   95,480

$   -   $   12,575 <A>$   12,575

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

29

Impairment of Oil & Gas
Investment

General and Administrative
Expenses $   85,077 $   (4,093 )<C> $   80,984

Total Expenses $   112,079 $   108,412 $   220,491

Net Income (Loss) $   (105,931 )$   (108,412 ) $   (214,343)

15

Edgar Filing: FREESTONE RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

30

Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended
December 31, 2013:

 As Reported  Adjustment As Adjustment

Total Revenue $   12,608 $   -   $   12,608

Lease Operating Costs $   22,387 $   4,455 <A>$   26,842

Impairment of Equity
Investment $   -   $   95,480 <B> $   95,480

Impairment of Oil & Gas
Investment $   -   $   12,575 <A>$   12,575

General and Administrative
Expenses $   159,605 $   (4,098 )<C> $   155,507

Total Expenses $   204,814 $   108,412 $   313,226

Net Income (Loss) $   (192,206 )$   (108,412 ) $   (300,618)

<A>

The Company prior auditors, The Hall Group, did not have a valid PCAOB registration when the reviewed
the financial statements for this period.  Certain subsequent events to the original issuance of the financial
statements provided additional evidence about the condition of the oil and gas assets.  Consequently, these
assets were impaired and reported at their net realizable value

<B>

The Company prior auditors, The Hall Group, did not have a valid PCAOB registration when the reviewed
the financial statements for this period.  Certain subsequent events to the original issuance of the financial